

86. 16.04.2026
Court No.8
(Tanmoy)

(ASSIGNED)

MAT/2182/2025
IA NO: CAN/2/2026

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, SCHOOL EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT, BIKASH BHAWAN AND ORS.
VS
GURU NANAK MISSION HIGH SCHOOL (HS) & ANR.

Mr. Swapan Banerjee
Mr. Diptendu Narayan Banerjee
...for the appellants/
applicants.

Mr. Sandip Kr. De
Mr. Abhik Chitta Kundu
...for the respondents/
writ petitioners.

Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.

In Re: IA NO: CAN/2/2026

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today be kept with the records.
2. This is an application for restoration of MAT/2182/2025, which was dismissed for default on March 25, 2026 along with the connected application being IA No: CAN/1/2025.
3. The contesting respondents being the writ petitioners are represented.
4. We have heard learned Counsel for the parties. We are satisfied with the explanation furnished for absence of learned Advocate for the appellants on the day the appeal was dismissed for default along with the connected application.

5. Accordingly, the order dated March 25, 2026 is recalled.

6. The appeal being MAT/2182/2025 is restored to its original file and number along with the connected application being IA No: CAN/1/2025.

7. The application being IA No: CAN/2/2026 is disposed of.

In Re: MAT/2182/2025

With

IA No: CAN/1/2025

8. List the appeal and the connected application under the appropriate heading on April 20, 2026.

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)